

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

2013 FEB 11 AM 10:51

NO. 43543-8-II

STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

C. Forrest
DEPUTY

In re:

ERIC ALMOND,

Appellant,

And

PATRICIA ALMOND,

Respondent.

REPLY OF APPELLANT

FORREST LAW OFFICE, PLLC
Kathleen A. Forrest, WSBA 37607
PO Box 88702
Steilacoom, WA 98388
(253) 588-1011

Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

REPLY TO REPENDENT’S ARGUMENT.....2

 A. The trial court established the offset to be awarded to Eric for un-incurred expenses from April 30, 2007, not January 30, 2008.....2

 B. Eric was not seeking a modification of child support order when he sought reimbursement of the un-incurred daycare expenses.....3

 C. It is inequitable for a court to deny Eric the opportunity to seek reimbursement of un-incurred expenses included in the support obligation4

 D. Patricia should not be awarded interest on the unpaid maintenance in her cross-appeal.....5

 E. Eric should be awarded attorney fees because Patricia was intransigent when she failed to reimburse Eric the un-incurred expenses.....5

CONCLUSION7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
In re Marriage of Capetillo, 85 Wn.App. 311, 932 P.2d 691(1997).....	4
In re Marriage of Bobitt, 135 Wn.App. 8, 30, 144 P.3d 306 (2006).....	6
 STATUTES	
Wash. Rev. Code 26.19.080 (3).....	3,4,5
